

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

416

Снар. 459.

Chapter 459.

An act to incorporato the Kniekerbocker Steam Towage Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Thomas J. Southard, Charles H. T. J. Southard, B. F. Tallman, Franklin Houdlette, Daniel Clark, F. B. Torrey, John T. Robinson, Charles B. Foster, Joshua Gray, Augustus Bailey, H. W. Jewett, N. O. Mitchell, Arthur Berry, J. C Bartlett, N. M. Wood, Oliver Moses, William Ingalls, James Wakefield, James W. Wakefield, J. Henry Sears, Benjamin S. Wright, Thomas S. Lang and J. D. Lang, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Knickerbocker Steam Towage Company, for the purpose of carrying on the business of towing to and from any point on the Kennebec river in this state, or to and from any other port in America, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than two hundred, nor more than five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each, and any person subscribing to said stock shall be personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding one hundred dollars per share.

SECT. 3. Any person named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice by publication in some newspaper printed in Bath, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1870.

Chapter 460.

An act to repeal section two of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the eity of Belfast."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 2 of chap. 264 of acts of 1863, r epealed.

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, is hereby repealed. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1870.

Name.

Purpose.

Capital stock and shares.

Assessments, liability of stockholders therefor.

First meeting, how called.